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PREAMBLE

It is agreed by the parties herefo as foliows:

. JURISDICTION

These Director’s Final Findings and Orders (Orders)'are issued to the Village of Salineville
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109 and §
3745.01.

II. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent’s public water system shall
in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

HIl. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109 and the rules promulgated theréunder.

i certify this-to be a true and accurate copy of the
officisl documents as filed in the records of the Ohio
Envirgnments! Protection Agency.

| .
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IV. FINDINGS

The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:

1.

Respondent owns and operates a "public water system" (PWS), which is als¢ a
“community water system” as defined by ORC § 6109.01 and Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) Ruie 3745-81-01. .

Respondent's PWS (PWS ID# 1502111) is located at State Route 39, Salineville-
(Carroll and Columbiana Counties), Ohio, 44011.

Respondent's PWS obtains its drinking water from a “surface water” source as
defined by OAC Rule 3745-81-01 and serves a population of 1,387 persons.

On January 4, 1989, Respondent’'s PWS was designated by the Director as a Class
il PWS in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-7-03.

Respondent was issued Director's Final Findings and Orders on July 22, 2005, and
on October 2, 2006. As of January 2, 2007, Respondent has failed to complete
certain requirements contained in these previous Orders.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73 (A), all PWSs using conventional filtration
treatment or direct filtration treatment to treat surface water shall meet the following
requirements:

(A)  Turbidity levels of representative samples of filtered water shall be
less than or equal to 0.3 nephelometric turbidity units (NTU) in at least
ninety-five per cent of the samples analyzed each month.

(B)  The turbidity leve! of representative samples of a PWS's filtered water
shall not exceed one NTU.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73 (A)}(1), Respondent failed to provide sufficient
filtration of its drinking water when the turbidity levels of representative samples of
filtered water were not less than or equal to 0.3 NTU in at least ninety-five percent
of the samples analyzed during the months: July 2005, August 2005, October 2005,
November 2005, December 2005, January 2006, February 2008, April 2006, May
2006, June 2006, July 2006, October 2006, and November 2006.

in violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73 (A)(2), Respondent failed to provide sufficient
filtration of its drinking water when the turbidity levels of representative samples of
filtered water were not less than one NTU during the months: April 2005, May 2005,
June 20085, July 2005, June 2008, July 2008, October 2006, and November 2006.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

In accordance of OAC Rule 3745-81-74 (A), turbidity measuremenis to ensure
compliance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73 shall be performed on representative
samples of filtered water at least every four hours the water treatment plant is in
operation.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-74 (A), Respondent failed to monitor turbidity
either continuously or every four hours the water treatment plant was in operation
during: April 2005, May 2005, June 2005, July 2005, August 2005, October 2005,
January 2008, February 2006, March 2006, April 2006, September 2008, and
October 2006.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-77 (B)(1), PWSs using surface waler as a
source which use conventional filiration treatment shall monitor for total organic
carbon (TOC) no later than the point of combined filter effluent turbidity monitoring
and representative of the treated water, All PWSs required to monitor under this
paragraph shali also monitor for TOC in the source water prior to any treatment at
the same fime as monitoring for TOC in the treaied water. These samples (source
water and treated water) are referred to as paired samples. Atthe sametime asthe
source water is taken, all systems shall monitor for alkalinity in the source water
prior to treatment.

in violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-77, Respondent failed to monitor and/or report
analytical results for TOC and/or alkalinity during the monitoring periods: July
through September 2005, October through December 2005, January through March
20086, April through June 20086, and July through September 2008.

Inaccordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-75 (G)}{(4), PWSs monitoring for total chiorine
under the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-81-70 shall report the following:

(A)  The number of samples taken during each month of the last quarter;
(B)  The monthly arithmetic average of all samples taken in each month
for the last twelve months; _

(C) The arithmetic average of the monthly averages for the last twelve
months; and :

(D)  Whether the maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL) was
exceeded.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-75 (G)}{4), Respondent failed to monitor and/or
report analytical results for total chlorine during the monitoring periods: July through
September 2005, October through December 2005, January through March 2006,
April through June 2008, and July through September 2006.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-7-02 (A)(1), version effective February 12, 2001
through December 21, 2008, each person owning or operating a PWS shall place
the direct supervision for the technical operation and maintenance of such a PWS
under the responsible charge of a certified operator having a valid certification of a
class at least equal to that required by that PWS classification.

in violation of OAC Rule 3745-7-02 (A)(1), version effective February 12, 2001
through December 21, 20086, Respondent failed to place the technical operation and
maintenance of its PWS under the responsible charge of a certified operator during
the time periods: December 31, 2005 through May 7, 2006, July 29, 2006 through
August 22, 2008, and September 13, 2006 through October 12, 2006.

in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-89-02, for -the purpose of determining
compliance with OAC Chapters 3745-81 and 3745-82 and Rules 3745-91-06 and
3745-9-08, including plant control tests but excluding water quality parameter
determinations, or for other analyses required by the Director, only those analyses
may be acceptable to the Director that are performed in:

(A) A laboratory located in the state of Ohio and holding a valid and
unexpired laboratory certification under this chapter, and by an
individual conducting analyses as designated on the laboratory
certificate of approval; or '

(B) “The State Principal Laboratory™;..

Inviolation of OAC Rule 3745-89-02, Respondent was performing plant control tests

during January 23 through April 11, 2006, under an expired Laboratory Certification
for Wet Chemistry and during September 13 through October 13, 2008, without an
individual designated on the laboratory certificate.

in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-96-04 (C), by July first annually, each
community water system shall provide to the Director the following information:

(1) acopy of the report [Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)]; and -

(2). adistribution certification, on a form acceptable to the Director, certifying that
the report has been distributed to customers, a good faith effort to reach non-
bill paying customers has been completed, and that the information is correct
and consistent with the compliance monitoring data previously submitted to
the Director.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-96-04 (C), Respondent failed to prepare and submit
the 2005 CCR and distribution certification form to Ohio EPA by July 1, 2006. The
CCR and distribution certification form was untimely received September 26, 2008.
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21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-83-01(1)(1), the owner or operator of a PWS
required to monitor under paragraphs (G) and (H) of this rule shall prepare an
operation report for each month of operation on forms acceptable to the Director
and with OAC Rule 3745-83-01 (1)(2), the operation report shall be signed by the
operator in responsible charge designated in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-7-02
and submitted to the district office no later than the tenth of the month following the
month for which the report was prepared.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-83-01, Respondent failed to prepare and submit an
operation report or monthly operating report and/or submit the report by the tenth
of the month following the month for which the report was prepared for the months:
August 2005, September 2005, November 2005, December 2005, January 2006,
March 20086, June 2006, July 2008, August 20086, and September 2006.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-74 (B)(1), a PWS that provides conventional
filtration treatment or direct filfration treatment shall conduct continuous monitoring
of turbidity for each individual filter effiuent.

Respondent agreed to Director’s Final Findings and Orders, issued July 22, 2005,
in which Order # 4 required: "Within seventy-five (75) days of effective date of these
Orders, Respondent shall monitor continuously for individual turbidity effluent every
fifteen (15) minutes by providing each filter with individual turbidimeters to comply
with the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-81-74 that became effective January 1,
2005. Respondent shall install equipment at the water treatment plant which will

continuously record turbidity values to ensure compliance with OAC Rule 6745-81-
74 (D).

~ In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-74 (B)(1) and Order #4 of the Director's Final

Findings and Orders issued July 22, 2005, Respondent failed to install individual
turbidimeters by the required date of October 5, 2005. The turbidimeters were
untimely installed on October 21, 2005. Additionally, the turbidimeters were taken
out of service for an unknown period of time between April 2006 and May 4, 2008,
dueto electrical power issues, and between September 13, 2006 and the beginning
of October 2006 when there was difficulty with the meters producing accurate and
acceptable measurements.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23, all PWSs shall monitor as described in
paragraph (B) of this rule to determine compliance with the maximum contaminant
level (MCL) for nitrate. OAC Rule 3745-81-23 (B) states that all PWSs that are
surface water systems shall monitor for nitrate monthly.
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23 (B), Respondent failed to monitor for nitrate
during the monitoring periods: September 2004, January 2005, April 2005, July
2005, June 2006, and September 2006.

On December 12, 2004, the Director issued R‘espondent a Chemical Monitoring
Schedule for the compliance period that began January 1, 2005 and ended
December 31, 2005.

On December 16, 2005, the Director issued Respondent a Chemical Monitoring
Schedule for the compliance period that began January 1, 2006 and ended
December 31, 2006.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23(E), all community water systems shall
monitor for the inorganic contaminants with MCLs listed in OAC Rule 3745-81-
11(B). PWSs shall monitor inorganic chemicals according to a scheduie provided
by the Director. :

in violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23 (E) and Respondent’'s Chemical Monitoring
Schedule for 2005, Respondent failed to monitor for antimony, arsenic, barium,
beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cyanide, fluoride, mercury, nickle, selenium, and
thallium during the monitoring period: January 1 through June 20, 2005.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23 (E) and Respondent’s Chemical Monitoring
Schedule for 2006, Respondent failed to monitor for antimony during the monitoring
period: January 1 through May 31, 2006.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24(B), community and nontransient
noncommunity PWSs shall monitor for synthetic organic chemicals (SOCs) with
MCLs listed in OAC Rule 3745-81-12 (E). PWSs shall monitor organic chemicals
according to a schedule provided by the Director.

in violation of OAC Ruie 3745-81-24 (B) and Respondent’'s Chemical Monitoring
Schedules for 2005 and 2008, Respondent failed to monitor for alachlor, atrazine,
and simazine during the monitoring periods: May 1 through July 31, 2005 and May
1 through July 31, 20086.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24 (C), all community water systems shall
monitor for total trihalomethanes (TTHM) and haloacetic acids five (HAAS5) with
MCLs listed in OAC Rule 37454-81-12(B). PWSs shall monitor for TTHM and
HAAS according to a schedule provided by the Director. :
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36.

37.

38.

39,

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 (C) and Respondent’s Chemical Moniforing
Schedule for 2008, Respondent failed to monitor for TTHM and HAAS during the
monitoring periods: April 1 through June 30, 2006, and July 1 through September
30, 2006.

in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, the owner or operator of a PWS shall
provide public notice [regarding violation issued] to persons served by that PWS.
The PWS, within ten (10) days of completing the public notification requirements
under this rule for the initial public notice and any repeat notices, must submit to the
Director a completed verification form indicating that it has fully complied with the
public notification regulations; The PWS must include with this certification a
representative copy of each type of notice distributed, published, posted, and made
available to the persons served by the system and to the media.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to submit copies of the
required public notices and verification forms for:

(AY  Inorganic monitoring / reporting violations for monitoring periods:
January 1 through June 30, 2005, and January 1 through May 31,
20086;

(B) TTHM and HAA5 monitoring / reporting violations for monitoring
periods: April 1 through June 30, 2006, and July 1 through September
30, 20086;

{C)y Nitrate monitoring / reporting violations for monitoring periods:
September 2004, January 2005, April 2005, July 2005, Junhe 2006,
and September 2008;

(D)  SOCs monitoring / reporting violations for monitoring periods: May 1
though July 31, 2005, and May 1 through July 31, 2006;

(E)  Treatment technique violations for monitoring periods. July 2005,
August 2005, October 2005, November 2005, December 2005, April
2006, May 2006, June 2008, July 2008, October 2008, and November
20086,

Respondent agreed to Director's Final Findings and Orders, issued July 22, 2005,
in which Order # 2 required: "Within sixty (60} days of the date of non-compliance
with any treatment technique requirements of OAC Rules 3745-81-72 and 3745-81-
73, Respondent must make interim improvements fo the water treatment plant.
Improvements may consist of, but not limited to, optimization of the existing
chemical feed, installation of alternative chemical feed equipment for addition of
polymers/chemicals to improve turbidity removal, and/or rebuilding filters. Detail
plans are required o be approved by the Ohio EPA prior o any major substantial
change in a PWS."
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40,

41.

42.

43.

44,

In violation of Order #2 of Director's Final Findings and Orders, issued July 22,
2005, Respondent failed to make interim improvements within sixty (60) days of the
date of non-compliance with any treatment technique requirements of OAC Rules
3745-81-72 and 3745-81-73.

Respondent agreed to Director's Final Findings and Orders, issued July 22, 2005,
in which Order # 26b required: “Iin lieu of payment of the remaining $5,000.00 of the
civil penalty, Respondent shall implement a Supplemental Environmental Project
(SEP) consisting of dredging of Respondent's water reservoir to increase raw water
storage capacity.”

Respondent agreed to Director's Final Findings and Orders, issued October 2,
2006, Order #6, “Respondent and Respondent’s Class Il Certified Operator, shall
perform at least the following items at the PWS in accordance with OAC Chapter
3745-91, as applicable:

...(B) Evaluate and repair filters including the underdrain system and the
addition of new media as necessary,

...(D) Inspect and repair as necessary the high service pumps including the
packing;

(E) Thoroughly flush the distribution system after all repairs and tasks
identified above have been completed. "

As of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent has failed to complete the
requirements (listed in Finding # 42 above) of Director's Final Findings and Orders,
issued October 2, 2006.

Each violation cited above represents a separate violation of ORC § 6108.31.
V. ORDERS

The Director's Final Findings and Orders issued on July 22, 2005, and October 2,
2008, shall be terminated. These Orders, as outlined below, hereby incorporate the
outstanding requirements of the previous sets of Orders.

Respondent shall comply with its chemical contaminant monitoring schedule for the
calendar year 2007 and all subsequent monitoring schedules issued by Ohio EPA.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall notify
the public, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, for the violations identified in
Finding # 38. Respondent shall prowde Ohio EPA with copies of all public notices
and verification forms. -
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4.

10.

Within thirty (30) days of the date of hon-compliance with any treatment technigue
requirements of OAC Rules 3745-81-72 and 3745-81-73, Respondent must make
interim improvements to the water treatment plant and notify Ohio EPA of such.
Improvements may consist of, but are not limited to, optimization of the existing
chemical feed, installation of alternative chemical feed equipment for addition of
polymers/chemicals to improve turbidity removal, and/or rebuilding filters. In
accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-91, detail plans are required to be approved
by the Ohio EPA prior to any major substantial change in a PWS.

Respondent shall, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-88-02, continue to have
analyses performed in a laboratory located in the state of Ohio and holding a valid
and unexpired laboratory certification under this chapter, and by an individual
conducting analyses as designated on the laboratory certificate of approval.

Respondent shall retain on the premises of the water treatment plant or at the
Buckeye Water District (BWD) offices all records required by OAC Rule 3745-81-33.

Respondent shall, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-83-01, submit monthly
operating reporis and quarterly operating reports to Ohio EPA, Northeast District
Office (NEDO), DDAGW, no later than the tenth of the month following the end of
the period for which the report was prepared.

Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
submit documentation to Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW, including but not limited to a
copy of the signed managerial contract with the BWD, verifying that the BWD
assumes all responsibilities for maintaining and operating Respondent’'s PWS.

W?thin fifteen (15) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
perform or install the foliowing items at the PWS and provide documentation to Chio
EPA, NEDG, DDAGW when completed:

A. Contihuously record the free chlorine values at the water treatment
ptant to ensure compliance with OAC Rule 3745-81-74(D).
B. Accurately measure the clearwell levels and be able to determine the

daily peak hourly treatment flow rate in gallons per minute (GPM), so
the Surface Water Treatment Plant Disinfection and Turbidity Monthly
Operating Report is properly completed to ensure compliance with
OAC Rule 3745-81-74.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
perform orinstall the following items at the PWS and provide documentation to Ohio

EPA, NEDO, DDAGW when completed for following items as referenced in Finding
#42:
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

A. Evaluate and repair Filter #2 including the underdrain system and the
replacement of the media.
B. Inspect and repair or replace as necessary the two (2) high service

pumps including the packing in order to improve their operation,
efficiency and reliability.

C. Thoroughly flush the distribution system after all repairs and fasks
identified above have been completed.

Upon completion of Orders #9 and #10 and receipt of documentation from
Respondent to Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW confirming that all monitoring has been
conducted and reported as required, that finished water analysis can demonstrate
compliance with OAC Chapter 3745-81 for a period of time of not less than eight (8)
days, and upon a site visit from Ohio EPA, NEDO without violations identified,
Respondent shall be allowed to lift the Boil Advisory set forth in the Director's
Findings and Orders, issued October 2, 2006, Order # 8.

Respondent shall continue to employ the services of an Ohio EPA certified PWS
operator with at least a Class |l certification to be in responsibie charge of the
technical operation and maintenance of its PWS at a minimum of forty (40) hours
per week with one (1) visit per day for seven consecutive days per week, in
accordance with OAC chapter 3745-7. Thirty (30) days after completion of Orders
# 9 and #10, and upon approval letter by Ohio EPA, the hours in which an Chio
EPA certified PWS operator with at least a Ciass l certification to be in responsible
charge of the technical operation and maintenance of its PWS may be reduced to
a minimum of five (5) days per week for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week,
in accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-7.

On or before April 1, 2008, in accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-81, Respondent
shall submit detail plans to Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW for. the construction of a
water line connecting to the BWD.

if Ohio EPA should require any revisions to the detail plans (Order #13),
Respondent shall make changes or modifications and/or submit any additional
information to Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW, within thirty (30) days of receiving a
comment letter from Ohio EPA.

On or before September 1, 2008, Respondent shall begin construction of the water
line extension to BWD.

On or before March 1, 2009, in accordance with the detail plans (Order #13)
approved by Ohioc EPA under OAC Chapter 3745-91, Respondent shall complete
construction of the water line extension so as to meet all applicable treatment
requirements of OAC Chapier 3745-81 and OAC Rule 3745-91-09.
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17.

18.

19.

20,

Thirty (30) days prior to connecting to BWD, Respondent shall submit pians to Ohio
EPA, NEDO, DDAGW documenting how the treatment plant will be physically
separated from the distribution.

Within thirty (30) days of connecting o the BWD, Respondent shall cease operation
and physically separate the existing water treatment plant from the distribution
system, and within one hundred twenty (120) days of connecting to the BWD shall -
properly decommission the water treatment plant.

Should Respondent fail to implement Orders #13 through #18 within the deadlines
set forth in each Order, Respondent shall shall pay civil penalties to Ohio EPA to be
deposited into the Drinking Water Protection Fund established pursuant to ORC §
6109.30. Payment shall be made by an official check(s) made payable to
"Treasurer, State of Ohio" and submitted to Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal
Administration, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together with a letter
identifying the Respondent, in the appropriate amount(s) as set forth below:

a. Respondent shall be liable for and shall pay a penaity of one hundred dollars
($100.00) per day for the first sixty (60) days of failure to meet any of the
deadlines set forth in Orders #13 through #18, and, thereafter, a penalty of
two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) per day of failure to meet the
deadline(s).

b. The penalties stipulated in Order #19.a. for failure to meet the deadlines in
Orders #13 through #18 shall not exceed one hundred thirty seven thousand
six hundred seventy six dollars ($137,676.00).

In lieu of implementing the $5,000.00 SEP agreed upon in the Director's Findings
and Orders, issued July 22, 2005 (Finding #39), Respondent shall implement a SEP
consisting of the following:

a. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of these Orders, the Respondent
shall inspect and repair or replace the raw water valves from both the
reservoir and the creek so that the raw water source can be isolated as
needed; and

b. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of these Orders, the Respondent

shall install telemetry to accurately determine the water level in the finished
water reservoir.
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Vi. TERMINATION

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent certifies
in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA’s DDAGW
acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does nof agree that
all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent of the
obligations that have not been performed, in which case Respondent shall have an
opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek termination as described above.

The certification shall contain the following attestation: “| certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.” This
certification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by a
responsible official of Respondent. For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official
is as defined in OAC Ruie 3745-33-03(D)(4) for a municipal facility.

Vil. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim,
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or
corporation, not a party o these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to the
operation of Respondent's PWS.

VIil. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state, and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

IX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications shall be
in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director of Ohio
EPA.

X. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders shall be
addressed to: '
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Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Northeast District Office 7
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
2110 E. Aurora Road

Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

Attn: Bob Henn

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.

XI. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action, except
as specifically waived in Section Xl of these Orders.

Xill. WAIVER

In order fo resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, and in
lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in
these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply
with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and satisfaction
for Respondent’s liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and
service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.
Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these Orders are
appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any
court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. insuchan
event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding such appeal
and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XHI. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio EPA
Director’s journal. '
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XIV. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she is fully
authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

GChio Environmental Protection Agency

- /254 AR - VB0

Chris Korleski, Director Date

ITIS SO AGREED:
Village of Salineville

@L\A&:\mﬁ,\&\z N ~.\ Q.0

Signature Date

L; el f%’/g\@()&(‘\ N i\ ; \N\ ﬂ\k.\(::l’”

Printed or Typad’Name and Title




